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Honorable Billy M. Ward

Mayor, Town of Napier Field

400 Headquarters Street

Napier Field, Alabama  36303

Municipalities - Police Chiefs - Dale County

It is unlawful for the Towns of Napier Field and Grimes to form an area or metropolitan police force to enforce the laws of Alabama and the ordinances of both towns.

Dear Mayor Ward:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Napier Field.

QUESTIONS


1.
Is it lawful for the Towns of Napier Field and Grimes to form an area or metropolitan police force to enforce the laws of Alabama and the ordinances of both towns?


2.
In the event the above question is found in the affirmative, is it lawful for the officers to be employed by both the Town of Napier Field and the Town of Grimes?


3.
Is it lawful for the Towns of Napier Field and Grimes to equally allocate monies from the general fund to support the operation of the area or metropoli​tan police force?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


With your opinion request, you provided the Town of Napier Field Reso​lution 2001-004, which provides in pertinent part:


WHEREAS, the police chief of the Town of Napier Field has informed the city council that in his opinion there is a need for a multi-agency metropolitan police force charged with the responsibility of welfare and public safety of the citizens within the confines of the Town of Napier Field and the Town of Grimes located in southeast Dale County, whereas the officers would be employed by both towns.


WHEREAS, it appears from the police chief’s perspective that, at the present time, a number of major felony and drug related crimes are being committed by certain persons or groups of persons traveling inter​changeably between Napier Field city limits and Grimes city limits and other surrounding areas.


WHEREAS, the police chief and the Town of Grimes have concluded that it would greatly assist and promote the public safety and welfare of each of the municipalities to unite and form a metropolitan multi-agency police force unit charged with the responsibility of the welfare and safety of both towns and investiga​tion of felonies and other violations of the laws occur​ring within the corporation limits of each town and police jurisdiction further providing for personnel and equipment to be used by such multi-agency unit to allow said multi-agency unit to provide such services, and 


WHEREAS, the Towns of Napier Field and Grimes have formed a Metropolitan police for the pur​pose of providing such service for public safety and welfare for the citizens and have committed, subject to approval of the municipal governments of the two towns, contribution of funds, manpower, equipment, and personnel for such purposes pursuant to the terms and conditions of agreement between the Town of Napier Field and Grimes.


In previous opinions of the Attorney General, the Attorney General has opined that one municipality may not contract with another municipality or county government to provide police protection in a municipal jurisdiction.  Attorney General’s opinions to the Honorable Anthony Clark, Sheriff of Covington County, Alabama, under date of December 21, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-050; to the Honorable Josephine Gullage, City Clerk for Midland City, Alabama, under date of December 7, 1990, A.G. No. 91-00105; and to the Honorable Kenneth Guin Jr., Attorney for City of Carbon Hill, Alabama, under date of January 5, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00080.  The main reason for this prohibition centers on the inalienability of the authority to exercise police powers as dele​gated by the state. Responding to similar opinion requests, however, the Attor​ney General has maintained that a police officer may serve in more than one municipality. 


Since your first question is answered in the negative, it is not necessary to respond to the subsequent two questions.

CONCLUSION


It is unlawful for the Towns of Napier Field and Grimes to form an area or metropolitan police force to enforce the laws of Alabama and the ordinances of both towns.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Tori L. Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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